USEFUL WEBSITES @ 9.10
NB. May not be 100% up-to-date. 

* See also ‘Local Resources’ list

BRADFORD & LEEDS

· Abigail Housing: http://www.abigailhousing.org.uk/: housing for destitute asylum seekers and refugees in Leeds and Bradford
· BEACON (Bradford Ecumenical Asylum Concern) http://www.beaconbradford.org/
· Bevan House Primary Care Centre. www.bevanhealthcare.nhs.uk
Provide NHS General Practice services designed to meet the needs of people who are homeless or in unstable accommodation; those who have come to Bradford as refugees or to seek asylum; and others who find it hard to access health care.
· Bradford Action for Refugees: http://www.bafr.org.uk/ provides advice, info and children & families groups.
· Bradford Law Centre: www.bradfordlawcentre.co.uk/
· British Red Cross – Refugee Support: http://www.redcross.org.uk/What-we-do/Refugee-support/Our-services-for-refugees  - see also:www.familylinks.icrc.org  and their route to reconnecting relatives where contact lost through conflict or crisis
· City of Sanctuary Bradford: http://www.cityofsanctuary.org/bradford
Local branch of the movement to build a culture of hospitality towards those seeking sanctuary in the UK
· HALE: ‘Welcome to Bradford’. Specialist Welcome to Bradford Networker works with refugees and asylum seekers who need support to get out and about in their community. http://haleproject.org.uk/projectwork/wellbeing/steppingstone.htm
· Horton Housing. http://www.hortonhousing.co.uk/services.asp
· LASSN (Leeds Asylum Seekers Support Network): www.lassn.org.uk. Advice, befriending, English language tuition and accommodation
· Manuel Bravo: www.manuelbravo.org.uk. helps find legal representation for asylum seekers
· PAFRAS: www.pafras.org.uk. Positive Action For Asylum Seekers And Refugees. Leeds based charity providing drop-in with hot meals, food parcels, advice and signposting
· Refugee Council: www.refugeecouncil.org.uk . Multi lingual website.  
· RETAS (Refugee Education and Training Advisory Service). www.retasleeds.org.uk/. Education and employment support in Leeds
· REGIONAL ASYLUM ACTIVISM PROJECT : awareness raising and campaigning. www.regionalasylumactivism.org
· OUR PROJECT http://mesmac.co.uk/our is a Bradford based community service working with people living with HIV. 
· Refugee Action Leeds http://www.refugee-action.org.uk/leeds 
· Sharing Voices Bradford: http://www.sharingvoices.org.uk. Community Development Mental Health Organisation

· Solace: www.solace-uk.org.uk. provides counselling and psychotherapy to asylum seekers and refugees in the Yorkshire region
NATIONAL
· ASAP (Asylum Support Appeals Project) http://www.asaproject.org/
provides free legal representation at ASA and also advises Refugee Community Organisations and other agencies who are advocating on behalf of asylum seekers whose NASS support has been terminated or refused. 
· Asylum Aid: www.asylumaid.org.uk/. Provide free legal advice and representation to the most vulnerable and excluded asylum seekers, and lobby and campaign for an asylum system based on inviolable human rights principles.
· Asylum Help (part of Migrant Help – see below). http://asylumhelpuk.org/our-services/ . Asylum Advice UK service offers information and advice about the asylum process in the UK. Currently hold contract for advice and form filling services 
· BID: www.biduk.org Bail for Immigration Detainees 
· Boaz Trust: http://boaztrust.org.uk/ in Manchester (incl. Hosting project)
· Churches Refugee Network: http://www.ctbi.org.uk/96. The Churches' Refugee Network aims to provide a collective and ecumenical voice on issues of asylum and immigration.
· City of Sanctuary : http://www.cityofsanctuary.com/bradford - the national movement to build a culture of hospitality towards those seeking sanctuary in the UK
· Country profiles: http://www.amnesty.org/en/library
· Detention Action: http://detentionaction.org.uk/. We support people held in Harmondsworth  and Colnbrook Immigration Removal Centres, near Heathrow Airport in London, and people held under immigration powers in London prisons. We are completely independent from the government and from the detention centres
· EIN: www.ein.org.uk. The Electronic Immigration Network  is a specialist provider of information on UK immigration and refugee law via the Internet. EIN also contains information on immigration/asylum issues and caselaw from the European Union and selected documents from other English-speaking jurisdictions
· Freemovement: http://freemovement.wordpress.com/2009/02/25/case-law-round-up/ Updates and commentary on immigration and asylum law
· Home Office: www.ind.homeoffice.gov.uk  
· Home Office: Country of origin information service (COI service) 
http://www.ukba.homeoffice.gov.uk/policyandlaw/guidance/coi/ exists to provide accurate, objective, sourced and up-to-date information on asylum seekers' countries of origin, for use by IND officials involved in the asylum determination process. [NB: many solicitors, NGOs and campaigners dispute the accuracy and objectivity of these reports]  
· ICAR: http://www.icar.org.uk/ The Information Centre for Asylum and Refugees in the UK
· ILPA – Immigration Law Practitioners Association http://www.ilpa.org.uk/. Provides information on domestic and European immigration, asylum and nationality law.
· IOM: www.iomlondon.org  International Organisation for Migration: offers assistance for voluntary return
· JCWI: www.jcwi.org.uk Joint Council for the Welfare of Immigrants 
· Medical Justice: http://www.medicaljustice.org.uk.. A network of Asylum Detainees, doctors, other Experts and Supporters
· Migrant Help. http://www.migranthelp.org/. 
· Migrants' Rights Network (MRN): http://www.migrantsrights.org.uk/  is working for a rights-based approach to migration, with migrants as full partners in developing the policies and procedures which affect life in the UK.
· Migrants Law Project offers training and advice to charities and community groups assisting asylum seekers, refugees, and migrants. www.themigrantslawproject.org, They also host an online resource for groups
 http://www.mlpforum.wordpress.com/
· Migration Yorkshire] http://www.migrationyorkshire.org.uk/. Works with agencies across the statutory, voluntary, community and private sectors to help support the delivery of high quality services to migrants in a way that benefits everyone living in local communities. Includes useful A-Z list of organisations organisations working with migrants, including asylum seekers and refugees, in Yorkshire and Humberside: http://www.migrationyorkshire.org.uk/?page=directory
· MP's – contacting:  https://www.writetothem.com/
· REDRESS: http://www.redress.org    is a human rights organisation that helps torture survivors obtain justice and reparation. REDRESS works with survivors to help restore their dignity and to make torturers accountable. 
· Rights of Women Advice Line: http://www.rightsofwomen.org.uk/adviceline.php#3 @ 4.11
· Right to Remain (formerly NCADC) http://righttoremain.org.uk/  is a voluntary 
      organisation providing practical help and advice to people facing deportation on
       how to launch and run anti-deportation campaigns
· Still Human Still Here campaign:  http://www.stillhuman.org.uk. A coalition of over 60 organisations that are campaigning to end the destitution of thousands of refused asylum seekers in the UK.
· UNHCR's Refworld:  
http://www.unhcr.org/cgi-bin/texis/vtx/refworld/rwmain . 
is the leading source of information necessary for taking quality decisions on refugee status. Refworld contains a vast collection of reports relating to situations in countries of origin, policy documents and positions, and documents relating to international and national legal frameworks. 
· Women for Refugee Women. http://refugeewomen.com/. Works to empower women who have sought sanctuary in the UK to speak out about their own experiences to the media, to policy-makers and at public events. 
